

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

AUSTIN J. "SONNY" SHELTON,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF GUAM

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

LEONARDO M. RAPADAS
United States Attorney

THOMAS O. BARNETT
Acting Assistant Attorney General

RUSSELL C. STODDARD
First Assistant United States Attorney
Suite 500, Sirena Plaza
108 Hernan Cortez Avenue
Hagatna, Guam 96910

GERALD F. MASOUDI
SCOTT D. HAMMOND
Deputy Assistant Attorneys General

RICHARD B. COHEN
E. KATE PATCHEN
Attorneys
Antitrust Division
Department of Justice
San Francisco, CA 94102-3478
415-436-6660

JOHN J. POWERS, III
ANDREA LIMMER
Attorneys
Department of Justice, Room 3224
950 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington D.C. 20530
202-514-2886

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT	1
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Shelton’s Role in the Offenses	2
B. The Original Sentencing	5
C. <i>Shelton I</i>	7
D. The Resentencing	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
II. THE COURT WAS NOT REQUIRED TO FIND FACTS SUPPORTING ADJUSTMENTS FOR DEFENDANT’S ROLE IN THE OFFENSE AND OBSTRUCTION BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT	15
III. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS NOT REQUIRED TO USE A CLEAR AND CONVINCING STANDARD FOR ITS FACTUAL FINDINGS ..	22
A. Shelton Did Not Object to the Leadership Role and Obstruction Adjustments in <i>Shelton I</i>	23
B. Even If A Preponderance Standard Was Used, It Was Not Plain Error	25

IV. THE COURT’S FINDINGS ON OBSTRUCTION AND LEADERSHIP
ROLE ARE NOT CLEARLY ERRONEOUS 30

A. The Four-Level Adjustment for Role in the Offense
Under U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1(a) Was Not Clearly Erroneous
Under Any Standard of Proof 30

B. The Two-Level Adjustment for Obstruction Was Not
Clearly Erroneous and Did Not Rest On An Improper
Interpretation of the Sentencing Guidelines 33

CONCLUSION 41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	15, 22
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	12, 16, 21, 22
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	15
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986)	12, 16, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 341 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2003)	27, 31, 33
<i>United States v. Alonso</i> , 48 F.3d 1536 (9th Cir. 1995)	32
<i>United States v. Ameline</i> , 409 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2005) (en banc)	19
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 993 F.2d 680 (9th Cir. 1993)	31
<i>United States v. Bonilla-Montenegro</i> , 331 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2003)	25, 41
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 125 S. Ct. 738 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bothun</i> , 424 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>United States v. Chau</i> , 2005 WL 2347210 (11th Cir. Sept. 27, 2005)	20
<i>United States v. Dare</i> , 425 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2005)	12, 20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Dota</i> , 33 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 1994)	27, 33, 38, 40
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 424 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	20
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Valdovinos</i> , 352 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 2003)	25, 41
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 894 F.2d 1085 (9th Cir. 1990)	20

<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 357 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2004)	36
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 256 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Juluke</i> , 426 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 474 U.S. 438 (1986)	36
<i>United States v. Malouf</i> , 377 F. Supp. 2d 315 (D. Mass. 2005)	21
<i>United States v. Munoz</i> , 233 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2000)	33
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	29
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 147 F.3d 736 (8th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>United States v. Peyton</i> , 353 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>United States v. Pimental</i> , 367 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D. Mass. 2005)	21
<i>United States v. Riley</i> , 335 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2003)	14, 25, 26, 28
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 20 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 1994)	32
<i>United States v. Santonelli</i> , 128 F.3d 1233 (8th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>United States v. Shelton</i> , 99 F. App'x 136 (9th Cir. 2004)	2
<i>United States v. Savage</i> , 67 F.3d 1435 (9th Cir. 1995)	30
<i>United States v. Tsosie</i> , 376 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997) (per curiam)	16, 18, 21
<i>United States v. White Face</i> , 383 F.3d 733 (8th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949)	16

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358 (1970) 15, 16, 22

Statutes and Rules:

15 U.S.C. § 3 2

18 U.S.C. § 2 2

18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(1)(B) 2

18 U.S.C. § 1343 2

18 U.S.C. § 1346 2

18 U.S.C. § 1957 2

18 U.S.C. § 3553 *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3553(b)(1) 17

18 U.S.C. § 3583(e)(3) 18, 19

18 U.S.C. § 3742(e) 17

Fed. R. Evid. 404(b) 7

Miscellaneous:

NINTH CIRCUIT MODEL CRIMINAL JURY INSTRUCTIONS 3.8 36

U.S.S.G. § 2C1.7 8

U.S.S.G. § 2C1.7(b)(1)(B) 8

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(b)(1) 20

U.S.S.G. § 2R1.1 9

U.S.S.G. § 2S1.1 8, 9

U.S.S.G. § 2S1.2 9

U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1(a) 6, 8, 30, 32

U.S.S.G. § 3B1.3 8

U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1 *passim*

U.S.S.G. § 3D1.2 7

U.S.S.G. § 3D1.4 9

U.S.S.G. § 5K2.0 6
